## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-09-\_\_\_ (R)**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A SIXTH AMENDMENT TO AN AGREEMENT FOR LEGISLATIVE CONSULTANT SERVICES WITH RED MEDIA GROUP; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

- **WHEREAS,** the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas has determined the continued need for a legislative consultant to address the City's interests at the State level; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council will partner with the McKinney Chamber of Commerce and the McKinney Economic Development Corporation on joint legislative efforts to present a united community from both the citizen and business perspective; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City previously entered into an agreement with Red Media Group to serve as the City's Legislative Consultant; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City desires to continue to utilize the services of Red Media Group to serve as the City's Legislative Consultant on issues common with the City, the McKinney Chamber of Commerce and the McKinney Economic Development Corporation.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The foregoing recitals are hereby found to be true and correct legislative and factual findings of the City of McKinney, Texas, and are fully incorporated into the body of this Resolution.
- Section 2. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby authorizes the City Manager to amend the existing agreement with Red Media Group via a Sixth Amendment (Exhibit A) that requires Red Media Group to provide Legislative consulting services pertaining to Texas Legislative session(s) for a term of two (2) years, the City's complete payment for which is approximately \$32,000 annually, but shall not exceed \$33,000 annually.
- Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 20th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2022.

	CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS
	GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor
ATTEST:	
EMPRESS DRANE City Secretary	

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MADIC C HOUSED

MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney